

**REQ NO: 11227222** 

PLEASE QUOTE ON YOUR COMPANY LETTER HEAD

PLEASE SUPPLY COMPANY DETAILS

### **DESCRIPTION:**

## Scaffolding services for tippler 2 shut as per Scope of Work

For more info please contact Max on 0837836898

Contact Person: Maxwell.Motloheloa@transnet.net

**Buyer:** <u>navenderan.reddy@transnet.net</u>

#### **Quotation Instructions:**

- 1) Quotations must be in a sealed envelope with the seal signed by the sender.
- 2) Please remember to quote the reference number on the Request for Quotation AND on the envelope with description.
- 3) Envelopes must be deposited into the Quotation Box at the Regional Procurement Office :

# Shed 7A, Crofts Road, Maydon Wharf, Durban, 4057

- Incomplete Quotations will not be accepted.
- All quotations must have the following:
- a) Validity period: Transnet requires a validity period of 90 [ninety] Business Days from the closing date of this RFQ/Quotation, b) Guarantees / Warranties, c) Completion period,
- d) Delivery date / Lead Time/ Stock Availability.
- 4) No late quotations will be accepted.
- 5) PLEASE ATTACH BBBEE Certificate/Affidavit. & CSD PROOF OF REGISTRATION, VALID TAX CLEARANCE CERTIFICATE
- 6) Terms and conditions of RFQ will be available on request
- 7) TPT have the right to split the award of the order/s between more than one Supplier/Service Provider should it at Transnet's discretion be more advantageous in terms of, amongst others, cost or developmental considerations
- 8) Adhere to all SOW requirements.
  - 9) The value of this bid is estimated to not exceed R50 000 000 (all applicable taxes included) and therefore the 80/20 preference point system shall be applicable.
  - Please refrain from stapling and punching holes on your tender documents

This Request will close on: Date: 15th April 2021, Time: 12:00pm



DESCRIPTION OF THE WORKS: SUPPLY OF COMPREHENSIVE SCAFFOLDING SERVICES FOR TRANSNET SOC LTD (REG. NO 1990/000900/30) OPERATING AS PORT RAIL TERMINAL (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS "PRT") FOR PORT OF RICHARDS BAY – PORT RAIL TERMINAL (PRT).

# SCOPE OF WORK SUPPLY OF COMPREHENSIVE SCAFFOLDING SERVICES 2021 Tippler 2 and Route Shutdown



DESCRIPTION OF THE WORKS: SUPPLY OF COMPREHENSIVE SCAFFOLDING SERVICES FOR TRANSNET SOC LTD (REG. NO 1990/000900/30) OPERATING AS PORT RAIL TERMINAL (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS "PRT") FOR PORT OF RICHARDS BAY – PORT RAIL TERMINAL (PRT).

# **Authorization Signatures**

Compiled By:

M Motloheloa Technical Manager

Date:

Supported By:

B Gumede

Engineering Manager

Date: 06/03/201/

Approved By:

B Mandla

Senior Engineering Manager

pp

Date: 15/03/21

PORT RAIL		DODT DAIL	1			
TERMINAL	sow	Compiled by: M MOTLOHELOA	Page 2 of 6	Rev 01	PORT RAIL TERMINAL	į



DESCRIPTION OF THE WORKS: SUPPLY OF COMPREHENSIVE SCAFFOLDING SERVICES FOR TRANSNET SOC LTD (REG. NO 1990/000900/30) OPERATING AS PORT RAIL TERMINAL (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS "PRT") FOR PORT OF RICHARDS BAY – PORT RAIL TERMINAL (PRT).

## 0. Overview of the works

#### 1.1 Executive Overview

Port Rail Terminal handles bulk commodity through the utilization of tipplers, charger cars, conveyer belts and associated equipment.

This scope of work covers the supply of scaffolding, unless if it is stated otherwise.

#### 1.2 Main Works Information:

To supply the scaffolding for Tippler 2 and magnetite route shut down at PRT "Port Rail Terminal" – Richards Bay

NB: Any deviation from the scope needs to be authorised by Transnet Engineering manager before the work is performed.

The scope covers work on the following:

Scaffolding for Tippler 2 and magnetite Route Shut

## 1. Preamble to Works Information Scope of Work

The supply of 5 crews and comprehensive scaffolding services is required to ensure safety when maintenance or repairs taking place at elevated positions where there is no safe access for technical personnel to perform required task(s). The purpose of this enquiry is to ensure that a Supplier be appointed to provide a reliable, comprehensive and cost-effective Scaffolding erection and certification service for a period of 10 days shutdown (12 hours from 06:00 18:00 a day) at Storage, Richards Bay Terminals

NB:

DODT BAIL		SUPPLY OF COM	APREHENSIVE S	CAFFOLDING SERVICES	BODT DAIL		
PORT RAIL TERMINAL	sow	Compiled by: M MOTLOHELOA	Page 3 of 6	Rev 01	PORT RAIL TERMINAL		

DESCRIPTION OF THE WORKS: SUPPLY OF COMPREHENSIVE SCAFFOLDING SERVICES FOR TRANSNET SOC LTD (REG. NO 1990/000900/30) OPERATING AS PORT RAIL TERMINAL (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS "PRT") FOR PORT OF RICHARDS BAY — PORT RAIL TERMINAL (PRT).

- 1. Full quality assurance to be done and recorded
- 2. Site visit will be conducted to indicate the equipment and components for scope clarifications and details, further site visits should be arranged through the buyer and project manager

# 2. Scope of Work

## 2.1. The work includes, but is not limited to:

- 2.1.1. Supply, erect, modify and dismantle scaffolding as and when instructed by a TPT Technical Supervisor/Manager and any other person through appropriate approval process.
- 2.1.2. The provision of certain categories of labour for the purpose of scaffolding erection, modification and dismantling.
- 2.1.3. All scaffolding supplied must comprise of Steel Toe-boards and Steel Platforms.
- 2.1.4. Implementing and maintaining all Safety Scaffolding Regulations, including total Compliance with the OHS Act Regulations and the SANS 10085-1:2004, The design, erection, use and inspection of access scaffolding

### 3.2 Areas

- 3.2.1 Tippler 2 hoppers 4 x (4 x 4 x 3.5m h)
- 3.2.2 A03 hoppers (10 x 3 x 3.5m h), counterweight (4 x 2 x 3m), moving head and chute (6 x 4 x 3m h)
- 3.2.3 B02 counterweight (3.5 x 3.4 x 4.5m h), incline (5 x 3 x 3m h), moving head and chute (4 x 3 x 3m h)

DODT BAIL		SUPPLY OF COMPREHENSIVE SCAFFOLDING SERVICES			
PORT RAIL TERMINAL SOW	sow	Compiled by: M MOTLOHELOA	Page 4 of 6	Rev 01	PORT RAIL TERMINAL

DESCRIPTION OF THE WORKS: SUPPLY OF COMPREHENSIVE SCAFFOLDING SERVICES FOR TRANSNET SOC LTD (REG. NO 1990/000900/30) OPERATING AS PORT RAIL TERMINAL (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS "PRT") FOR PORT OF RICHARDS BAY — PORT RAIL TERMINAL (PRT).

- 3.2.4 C02 counterweight (3 x 3 x 5m h), crawl beams 2 x (4 x 3 x 4.5m h) and chute (4 x 3 x 4m h)
- 3.2.3 N06 and N07 counterweight, receiving chutes, head chutes crawl repairs 2 x  $(3 \times 3 \times 2.5 \text{m h})$ , 2 x  $(5 \times 4 \times 6.5 \text{m h})$  and 2 x  $(2.5 \times 3 \times 3 \text{m h})$
- 3.2.4 S00 and S07 cable beams, counterweights, tripper cars and pulley laggings  $2 \times (2.5 \times 3 \times 3 \text{m h})$ ,  $2 \times (4 \times 4 \times 3.5 \text{m h})$  and  $2 \times (2 \times 1.5 \times 2.5 \text{m h})$

# 4 Services specifications as per TPT requirements

The following Transnet specifications are included as applicable in the scope of work:

## 4.1 Specific TPT Richards Bay requirements

- 4.1.1 Supplier to erect and dismantle maintenance scaffolding as per TPT requirements and priorities.
- 4.1.2 Maintenance scaffolding includes all scaffolds up to and including 8m in height and/or width, hanging platforms, cantilevers and ladder beams.
- 4.1.3 Dismantled scaffolding must be removed immediately from the plant area and stowed in the designated storage area.
- 4.1.4 Supplier will maintain and ensure good quality scaffolding material.
- 4.1.5 Supplier to supply Supplier's personnel and temporary works as set out below and in the agreement.
- 4.1.6 Each scaffolding crew below shall consist of a minimum of:
  - 1xSupervisor
  - 1x charge hand
  - 1x fixer

PORT RAIL TERMINAL SOW	SUPPLY OF COMPREHENSIVE SCAFFOLDING SERVICES			2007.04
	sow	Compiled by: M MOTLOHELOA	Page 5 of 6	Rev 01

DESCRIPTION OF THE WORKS: SUPPLY OF COMPREHENSIVE SCAFFOLDING SERVICES FOR TRANSNET SOC LTD (REG. NO 1990/000900/30) OPERATING AS PORT RAIL TERMINAL (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS "PRT") FOR PORT OF RICHARDS BAY – PORT RAIL TERMINAL (PRT).

## 2x Scaffolders

# 5 Constraints on how the Supplier Provides the Goods and Services

## 5.1 The general requirement and conditions

- 5.2.1 The contractor is required to plan their resources and maintain working hours in a manner to ensure that all the scope of work is completed within the agreed time schedule.
- 5.2.2 All Contractors are to at all times wear all the necessary PPE, (Personal Protective Equipment), and to work safely. Part of this PPE will include a Reflective Vest, hard hats and safety harnesses.
- 5.2.3 No plant operation must be interrupted or isolated without the section supervisor's authority.
- 5.2.4 The works shall be designed and planned such as not to have any effect on the environment, e.g. good housekeeping must be maintained etc.

## 6 Site Access

The site is at the Bulk Terminal in the Port of Richards Bay. Access to the Port will be through the East or West Gates and will be subject to the TNPA and TPT security requirements and regulations.

#### 7 Exclusions

Hiring/ Provision of mobile or fixed cranes and rigging teams

PORT RAIL TERMINAL SOW		SUPPLY OF COM	SUPPLY OF COMPREHENSIVE SCAFFOLDING SERVICES		
	sow	Compiled by: M MOTLOHELOA	Page 6 of 6	Rev 01	PORT RAIL TERMINAL

		_			í
	Supplier 3	Comments			
IG AS	Sup	SCORE			
OPERATIN	Supplier 2	Comments			
C LTD	Sup	SCORE			
NSNET SO	Supplier 1	SCORE   Comments   SCORE   Comments   SCORE   Comments			
OR TRAI HARDS	Sup	SCORE			
SUPPLY AND ERECTION OF SCAFFOLDING SERVICES FOR TIPPLERS SHUTDOWN FOR TRANSNET SOC LTD OPERATING AS TRANSNET PORT TERMINALS AT THE PORT OF RICHARDS Req:		Scoring	Yes/No	Yes/No	
	100	ARGEI	N/A	N/A	•
		DOCUMEN I ALION REGUINED	The Supplier is required to submit the following documents as proof that their staff/crew is competent:  1. Three (3) certificates (SAQA) of scoffolding inspectors/supervisors  2. Three (3) certificates (SAQA) of scaffolding fixers  3. Three (3) certificates (SAQA) of scaffolding charge hand	A Supplier is required to submit proof of scaffolding built for any project/contract in the past three (2) years by submitting at least two (2) Purchase Orders with a value of at least R150k	
TRANSNET		CKILERIA	1. Competence of scaffolding staff/crew	2. Experience	
			Villity &		

Requested by: Bheka Gumede

Engineering Manager

Signature and date

Approved by:
Bongani Mandla
Snr Engineering Manager

Signature and date